Total Liabilities (999) (1,029,542) (1,287) (60,094) (2,449) (1,094,371)

Net Assets 1,114 (147,214) 3,158 (24,087) 7,700 (159,329)

2017 $’000
GBP USD EUR JPY OTHER Total

Total Assets 1,343 488,331 2,705 6,976 8,598 507,953

Total Liabilities 0 (489,231) 0 (1,612) (4,525) (495,368)

Net Assets 1,343 (900) 2,705 5,364 4,073 12,585

The Syndicate matches its currency position so holds net assets across a number of
currencies. The Syndicate takes into consideration the underlying currency of the Syndicate's
required capital and invests its assets proportionately across these currencies so as to protect
the solvency of the Syndicate, against variation in foreign exchange rates. As a result, the
Syndicate holds a significant proportion of its assets in foreign currency assets.

Asta Report – Syndicate 2357 40

Risk management continued

Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates
The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage change in the
relative strength of US Dollar against the value of the Syndicate’s settlement currencies
simultaneously. The analysis is based on the information as at 31st December 2018.

Impact on profit and member’s balance
2018

$’000
2017

$’000
US Dollar weakens

10% against other currencies (1,211) (1,348)

20% against other currencies (2,423) (2,697)

US Dollar strengthens

10% against other currencies 1,211 1,348

20% against other currencies 2,423 2,697

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the
Syndicate to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate instruments expose the Syndicate to
fair value interest risk.

The Syndicate has no significant concentration of interest rate risk. Insurance liabilities are not
discounted and therefore are not exposed to interest rate risk.

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
Impact of 50 basis point increase on result (184) 584

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result 184 (584)

Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets (184) 584

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets 184 (584)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change
from the previous period.

19. Post balance sheet events
During 2019, the following amounts are proposed to be transferred to/(from) the member.

$’000
2016 Year of account – Closing year profit release 747
2018 Year of account – Open year cash call (100,000)

(99,253)